April 24, 2009


Honorable Richard Stringer
Washington County Sheriff

Post Office Box 307

Chatom, Alabama 36518

Volunteer Fire Departments – Firefighters – Rules of the Road – Traffic Offenses – Arrest – Emergency Vehicles
Volunteer firemen at the scene of a vehicle accident do not have arrest powers other than those of a private citizen.  The chief of a municipally sanctioned volunteer fire department may, under certain limited circumstances as set forth in A.G. Opinion No. 2005-198, issue citations.
A volunteer firefighter’s privately owned vehicle is not an authorized emergency vehicle unless designated as such by the chief of police of an incorporated city or the Director of Public Safety.  Only authorized emergency vehicles may use red lights visible from the front of such vehicle.  No vehicle other than an authorized emergency vehicle may have flashing white lights other than signal lights and emergency flashers authorized by section 32-5-241(d)(3) of the Code of Alabama.
Dear Sheriff Stringer:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS
(1) Does a volunteer fireman, including the chief, have any arrest powers at any accident scene?
(2) Am I correct to believe that section 32-1-1.1(3) of the Code does not allow volunteer firemen to run flashing red or white (clear) lights on their personal vehicles when moving or stopped on public roads or road rights-of-way?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS

The power of arrest is created by statute.  Section 15-10-1 of the Code is the general statute conferring arrest powers on certain public officers.  There are other statutes that also confer such powers, such as section 32-2-22 of the Code, conferring such power on state troopers.  In addition, a private person may arrest another person under the following circumstances:

(a) A private person may arrest another for any public offense:


(1) Committed in his presence;


(2) Where a felony has been com​mitted, though not in his presence, by the person arrested; or


(3) Where a felony has been com​mitted and he has reasonable cause to believe that the person arrested committed it.

Ala. Code § 15-10-7 (1995).


Volunteer fire departments are created pursuant to section 9-3-17 of the Code.  There is no statutory authority conferring the power of arrest upon any members of such departments except for a limited exception as noted by this Office in an opinion issued to Honorable Stephen A. McMillan, Member, House of Representatives, dated September 23, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-198 (copy of opinion attached).  In that opinion, this Office stated that the chief of a municipally sanctioned volunteer fire department, as an assistant to the State Fire Marshal, who has complied with APOST standards may, if directed by the Fire Marshal, issue a citation for the violation of a state law related to the matters set forth in section 36-19-2 of the Code.

Your request is whether volunteer firemen have any arrest powers at any accident scene, by which I assume, for the purposes of this opinion, that you mean an accident scene involving vehicles.  Generally speaking, volunteer firemen would not have any arrest powers at such an accident scene other than those of a private citizen.  The other exception would be the one noted in the above-referenced opinion.


Only authorized emergency vehicles may use red lights visible from the front of the vehicle.  Ala. Code § 32-5-241(d)(2) (1999).  That section provides that “[n]o person shall drive or move any vehicle or equipment upon any highway with any lamp or device thereon displaying a red light visible from directly in front of the center thereof.  This section shall not apply to authorized emergency vehicles.”  Id.  “Authorized emergency vehicles” are defined as “[s]uch fire department vehicles, police vehicles and ambulances as are publicly owned, and such other publicly or privately owned vehicles as are designated by the Director of Public Safety or the chief of police of an incorporated city.”  Ala. Code § 32-1-1.1(3) (1999).

A volunteer firefighter’s privately owned vehicle would not be an authorized emergency vehicle unless so designated by the chief of police of an incorporated city or the Director of Public Safety.  Unless so desig​nated, such privately owned vehicles may not use red lights visible from the front of the vehicle.

Any vehicle may be equipped with flashing white lights for the pur​pose of warning of traffic hazards.  Ala. Code § 32-5-241(d)(3) (1999).  That subsection provides as follows:


(3) Any vehicle may be equipped with flash​ing lamps which may be used for the purpose of warning the operators of other vehicles of the presence of a vehicular traffic hazard requiring the exercise of unusual care in approaching, over​taking or passing, and when so equipped may dis​play such warning in addition to any other warning signals required by this section.  The lamps used to display such warning to the front shall be mounted at the same level and as widely spaced laterally as practicable and shall display simultaneously flashing white or amber lights, or any shade of color between white and amber.


The lamps used to display such warning to the rear shall be mounted at the same level and as widely spaced laterally as practicable, shall show simultaneously flashing amber or red lights, or any shade of color between amber and red.  These warning lights shall be visible from a distance of not less than 1,500 feet under normal atmospheric conditions at night.

Id.  The lights referenced in section 32-5-241(d)(3) are what are commonly referred to as emergency flashers.  The only other flashing white lights authorized on a vehicle are signal lights.  Ala. Code § 32-5-241(b) (1999).


This Office has stated in a previous opinion issued to Honorable Robert M. Patterson, Acting Director, Department of Public Safety, dated December 9, 1994, A.G. No. 95-00065 that a vehicle may only display lights that are required by section 32-5-240 or that are authorized by sec​tion 32-5-241.  Id.  No vehicle other than an authorized emergency vehicle may thus display any flashing white lights other than signal lights or emer​gency flashers authorized by section 32-5-241(d)(3).

CONCLUSION

Volunteer firemen at the scene of a vehicle accident do not have arrest powers other than those of a private citizen.  The chief of a munici​pally sanctioned volunteer fire department may, under certain limited cir​cumstances as set forth in A.G. Opinion No. 2005-198, issue citations.


A volunteer firefighter’s privately owned vehicle is not an authorized emergency vehicle unless designated as such by the chief of police of an incorporated city or the Director of Public Safety.  Only authorized emergency vehicles may use red lights visible from the front of the vehicle.  No vehicle other than an authorized emergency vehicle may have flashing white lights other than signal lights and emergency flashers authorized by section 32-5-241(d)(3) of the Code.
I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jack Curtis, Legal Division, Department of Public Safety.

Sincerely, 







TROY KING







Attorney General
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Chief, Opinions Division
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